12-04-1998 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1619A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 PATENT 100912957 REJURDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY** TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies Submission Type Conveyance Type XX **Assignment Security Agreement** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other Merger Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Name (line 1) Gordon Coutts Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Second Party Month Day Name (line 1) Leslie Subryan Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Signal Golf Inc. Name (line 1) is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 22 Bernadotte Drive (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Markham, Ontario Address (line 3) .60 IF Z Canada Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name James Kuther Address (line 1) Address (line 2) #2900 Address (line 3)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (6651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package (6651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

12/02/1998 SCHAPMAN 00000616 00196178

02 FC 581

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

OMB 0651-0027	PATE	NTS ONLY	PATENT 6760		
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Description					
Enter additional C	onveying Parties	, ,,	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	Ken Goss		11 19 98		
Name (line 2)		<del></del>			
			Execution Date  Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	ames Hendershot		11 19 98		
Name (line 2)			Fuggetion Date		
			Execution Date  Month Day Year		
Name (fine 1)		<del></del>			
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Enter additional R	eceiving Party(ies)				
Name (line 1)			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
Address (line 1)			States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation		
Address (line i)			must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)					
	City	State/Country	Zip Code		
Name (line 1)		<del></del>	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
	*		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is		
Address (line 1)			attached. (Designation must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Code		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached					
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Pa	ent Application Number(s)		Patent Number(s)		

PATENT

**REEL: 9611 FRAME: 0287** 

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	416 368 8311			
Name [	John Jeffrey care	of				
Address (line 1)	Dennison Associates					
Address (line 2)	133 Richmond St. West	, Suite 301				
Address (line 3)	Toronto, Ontario					
Address (line 4)	Canada					
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.						
Application Number(s) ar Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached						
	e Patent Application Number or the Pa ent Application Number(s)	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for th Patent Num	· · -			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.						
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)						
enter PCT application number  only if a U.S. Application Number PCT  PCT  PCT  PCT  PCT						
Number of Properties						
Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1						
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$						
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account						
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 040752						
	Α	uthorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No _			
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
	of Person Signing		Nov. 19, 1998			
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date			

DENNISON / MACBETH

416 368 1645 P.04/10

### **Assignment**

WHEREAS, We,

James Hendershot

3810 ALMAR RD.

GRANTS PASS

97527 Oregon, U.S.A; and

Ken Goss

3816 ALMAR RD.

GRANTS PASS

91527 Oregon, U.S.A

as joint inventors with Gordon Coutts and Leslie Subryan have invented certain new and useful improvements (the invention) in

Distance Indicator System for Golf

AND WHEREAS.

Signal Golf Inc.

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") of

22 BERNADOTTE DRIVE MARKHAM, ONTARIO L6C 1E2 CANADA

desires to acquire our interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives, all our right, title and interest in and throughout Canada, the United States of America, its territories and all other forcign countries, in and to the said invention as described in said application, together with all our right, title and interest in and to the said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for his own use and behalf and for his successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full

PATENT REEL: 9611 FRAME: 0289

.../2

416 368 1645 P.05/10

- 2 -

end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of all our right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for his own name as assignee of our right, title and interest therein.

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at his or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereof may be involved.

AND, we do hereby authorize and request such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to issue to said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives;

WITNESS my hand and seal this 19 th day of November, 1998 at the City of GRANTS PASS, Oregon, U.S.A.

James Hendershot

WITNESS my hand and seal this 19th day of November, 1998 at the City of GRANTS
PASS., Orcgon, U.S.A.

Lember Coss

NOV-19-1998 14:40

DENNISON / MACBETH

416 368 1645 P.06/10

- 3 -

#### DECLARATION

BEVERLIGE FALLEY

Whose full post office address is 9005 W. Evans CE Rd.

ROBUE River, OR. 9753 7 declare:

That I was personally present and did see James Hendershot and Ken Goss who are personally known to me to be the persons named in the attached Assignment duly sign and execute the same on this 15 day of November, 1998.

Name

# Assignment

WHEREAS, I,

Leslie Subryan

22 BERNADOTTE DRIVE MARKHAM, ONTARIO

L6C 1E2 CANADA

as joint inventor with Gordon Coutts, James Hendershot and Ken Goss, have invented certain new and useful improvements (the invention) in

Distance Indicator System for Golf

AND WHEREAS.

Signal Golf Inc.

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") of

22 BERNADOTTE DRIVE MARKHAM, ONTARIO L6C 1E2 CANADA

desires to acquire my interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives, all my right, title and interest in and throughout Canada, the United States of America, its territories and all other foreign countries, in and to the said invention as described in said application, together with all my right, title and interest in and to the said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for his own use and behalf and for his successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made; I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of all my right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent

.../2

authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for his own name as assignee of my right, title and interest therein.

AND, I hereby further agree for myself and my executor and administrator to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at his or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereof may be involved.

AND, I do hereby authorize and request such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to issue to said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives;

WITNESS my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_th day of November, 1998 at the City of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, Province of Ontario, Canada.

LESLIE SUBRYAN

#### **DECLARATION**

I. My Ruell whose full post office address is 182 Hodgan D., Neumarket ON 134162, declare:

That I was personally present and did see **LESLIE SUBRYAN** who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached Assignment duly sign and execute the same on this  $\prod$ th day of November, 1998.

# Assignment

WHEREAS, I. Gordon Coutts

65 Main Street South Brampton, Ontario

L6Y 1M9 Canada

as joint inventor with Leslie Subryan, James Hendershot and Ken Goss, have invented certain new and useful improvements (the invention) in

Distance Indicator System for Golf

AND WHEREAS,

Signal Golf Inc.

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") of

22 BERNADOTTE DRIVE MARKHAM, ONTARIO L6C 1E2 CANADA

desires to acquire my interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives, all my right, title and interest in and throughout Canada, the United States of America, its territories and all other foreign countries, in and to the said invention as described in said application, together with all my right, title and interest in and to the said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for his own use and behalf and for his successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made; I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of all my right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent

.../2

authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for his own name as assignee of my right, title and interest therein.

AND, I hereby further agree for myself and my executor and administrator to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at his or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereof may be involved.

AND, I do hereby authorize and request such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to issue to said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives;

WITNESS my hand and seal this 6th day of November, 1998 at the City of Toronto, Province of Ontario, Canada.

Gordon Coutts

#### DECLARATION

I, Robert Nakano whose full post office address is 633 Bay St.

Toronto, ONTARIO (ANADA, declare:

That I was personally present and did see **Gordon Coutts** who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached Assignment duly sign and execute the same on this 6th day of November, 1998.

Rdert Nakairs

**RECORDED: 11/20/1998** 

REEL: 9611 FRAME: 0295